

S.C. No. 101 of 2024

Present : Sri Asis Kumar Mukherjee. Addl. Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court-1, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Order No.4
dated 04.04.2024

Today is fixed for production of the accused persons.

Both the accused persons namely, Sk. Esha Haque @ Sk. Eshaque and the accused namely, Sk. Raju are produced from J/C.

The case record is put up before me for the first time after being transferred by the Ld. Sessions Judge, Purba Medinipur, for disposal.

A bail petition is filed and moved on behalf of the accused namely, Sk. Esha Haque @ Sk. Eshaque.

Heard on the bail petition, considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on any condition.

He submits that the accused is in custody from 27.11.2023. He further submits that the accuseds have been falsely implicated in this case and they are, not in anyway connected with the alleged offences. Ld. Advocate also submits that the F.I.,R. was lodged against unknown miscreants and therefore it can be presumed that they have been tagged with this case merely on the basis of the suspicion.

Ld. P.P raises strong objection to the prayer for bail. He submits that today is the first date for production of the accused before this Court and the C/D is not lying with him.

This Court has to administer justice both to the accuseds and to the victims of the alleged crime. And to come to a definite conclusion regarding the present bail petition perusal of the C/D is of utmost necessity since the case is under Sections-394/397/302/412 I.P.C. On a close scrutiny of the materials on record I find that the offence allegedly committed by the accused persons are heinous in nature and this Court is not inclined to allow the prayer for bail without perusing the C/D. **Accordingly the prayer for bail is rejected.**

Fix **30.04.2024** for production and consideration of charge.

Both the parties are directed to come ready.

Accused persons are remanded to J/C till 30.04.2024.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.