

CNR-WBEM01002790-2024,CIS No. S.C 101 of 2024

Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court,Tamluk,Purba Medinipur
JO Code No.WB00872

Sessions Trial No. : 1(10) of 2024

Order No.16

21.07.2025

Today is fixed for further evidence.

Accused persons namely, **1) Sk. Isha Haque @ Ishaque, 2) Sk. Raju and 3) Gora Sha @ Gora** are produced from J/C through V.C using the link provided by Superintendent, Tamluk sub-Correctional Home in the missive being No.1511/AB dated 21.07.2025.

Ld. Advocates for the three accused persons are present.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused **Sk. Isha Haque @ Ishaque** on the grounds stated therein. Copy of the bail petition is served on the Ld. Lawyer for the State.

The bail petition is taken up for consideration.

Heard Ld. Lawyer for the concerned accused.

Ld. Lawyer representing the State has vehemently opposed the bail prayer of the accused.

Perused the petition, record and C/D as well.

The offences alleged are very serious in nature. Evidences is going on. Allowing the bail at this stage may hamper the case of the prosecution. I, therefore, considering the facts and circumstances do not find any ground to release the accused on bail at this stage. **Hence, his prayer for bail stands rejected.**

Petition is accordingly disposed of.

It further appears that charges are yet to be framed against accused Gora Sha @ Gora as he was absconding. In view thereof, next date is required to be fixed for consideration of framing of charges against accused Gora Sha @ Gora.

Hence, the case is adjourned today.

To 14.08.2025 for consideration of charge against accused Gora Sha @ Gora.

Accused persons, namely **1) Sk. Isha Haque @ Ishaque, 2) Sk. Raju and 3) Gora Sha @ Gora** are remanded to J/C till 14.08.2025.

Dic & corr. by me

ASJ/FTC-I,Tamluk

ASJ/FTC-I
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur,

