

JO Code WB00872, CNR No. WBEM01002790-2024

CIS No. SC 101 of 2024

West Bengal Form No.3957

High Court Criminal Form No.(P)38

**Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, FTC – I, Tamluk,
Purba Medinipur.**

CHARGE WITH FOUR HEADS

Sessions Trial No. : 1(10)24

Sessions Case No. : 101/2024

I, **Shib Shankar Ghosh**, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur, do hereby charge you **Gora Saha** that :

Firstly : That you on 20.11.2023 in between 20:30 hours to 21:00 hours near Sabita Rice Mill at Talbandhi Deulbar opposite to Jannat hotel under P.S.Kolaghat, Dist.-Purba Medinipur in furtherance of common intention of yours and two other accused persons, jointly with them, committed robbery of property (cash of Rs.16,00,000/-, 200 gm of gold and 2.5 kg of silver from the bag of Samir Paria and thereby, you committed an offence punishable **u/Sec.392/34** of Indian Penal Code and within my cognizance.

Secondly : That you on 20.11.2023 in between 20:30 hours to 21:00 hours near Sabita Rice Mill at Talbandhi Deulbar opposite to Jannat hotel under P.S.Kolaghat, Dist.-Purba Medinipur in furtherance of common intention of yours and two other accused persons, jointly with them, committed robbery of property (cash of Rs.16,00,000/-, 200 gm of gold and 2.5 kg of silver from the bag of Samir Paria and while committing robbery, you all in furtherance of common intention voluntarily caused grievous hurt to him by firing at him from fire arms and as such, you committed an offence punishable **u/Sec.394/34** of Indian Penal Code and within my cognizance.

Thirdly :- That you on 20.11.2023 in between 20:30 hours to 21:00 hours near Sabita Rice Mill at Talbandhi Deulbar under P.S.Kolaghat, Dist.-Purba Medinipur in furtherance of common intention of yours and two other accused persons were jointly concerned in committing robbery of property (cash of Rs.16,00,000/-, 200 gm of gold and 2.5 kg of silver from the bag of Samir Paria with deadly weapons like fire arms and thereby you committed an offence punishable **u/Sec.397/34** of IPC and within my cognizance.

Fourthly :- That you on 20.11.2023 in between 20:30 hours to 21:00 hours near Sabita Rice Mill at Talbandhi Deulbar under P.S.Kolaghat, Dist.-Purba Medinipur in furtherance of common intention of yours and two other accused persons, jointly with them, committed robbery of property (cash of Rs.16,00,000/-, 200 gm of gold and 2.5 kg of silver from the bag of Samir Paria and in furtherance of common intention of yours, said robbed of properties were dishonestly retained by you all which were recovered by police and thereby you committed an offence punishable **u/Sec.412/34** of IPC and within my cognizance.

Fifthly :- That you on 20.11.2023 in between 20:30 hours to 21:00 hours near Sabita Rice Mill at Talbandhi Deulbar under P.S.Kolaghat, Dist.-Purba Medinipur in furtherance of common intention of yours and two other accused persons, jointly with them, obstructed Samir Paria when he was returning from jewellery shop, and shot him from fire arm for which he sustained grievous injury and finally succumbed to his injuries and thereby you committed an offence punishable **u/Sec.302/34** of IPC and within my cognizance.

Content of charges is read over & explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleads not guilty by saying “**Ami Nirdosh**” and claims to be tried.

Dated : the 14.08.2025

sd/-

Additional Sessions Judge,
Fast Track - 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.
14.08.2025

Session Trial No.01(10)2024
Sessions Case No. 101/2024
G.R. Case No.3906/2023
CNR No. WBEM-0100-2790-2024

**Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba
Medinipur,**

Order No. 17

Dated 21.07.2025

Today is fixed for consideration of charge against accused Gora Sha @ Gora.

Ld. PP in charge is present in court from the side of prosecution. Three accused persons Sk. Isha Haque @ Ishaque, Sk. Raju and Gora Sha @ Gora are produced physically before the Court from JC in view of technical glitch in system.

Ld. lawyers representing the above three accused persons are present in the Court. A vokatnama executed by accused Gora Sha @ Gora and accepted by his ld. lawyer is filed. Let the same be kept in the record.

As per earlier order, record is taken up for consideration of charge against accused **Gora Sha @ Gora**.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the State as well as Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Perused the record and the papers prepared during investigation by IO.

On perusal of the same it appears that there are sufficient grounds for presuming that accused person committed offences punishable under sections 392/394/397/412/302/34 of IPC for which charges can well be framed against him for the alleged commission of offences as above.

Thus, charges are framed against the accused person under sections **392/394/397/412/302/34 of IPC**. The sheets containing charges as framed above are signed, dated, impressed with the seal of the Court and kept in the record.

Charges so framed are read over and explained to the accused person to which he pleads not guilty by saying "ami nirdosh" and claims to be tried.

In view of such plea, case is taken to the stage of evidence again and a schedule is framed for examination of the witnesses, already examined, on recall which is stated below :-

13/11/2025 for evidence of **PW-1, PW-2 & PW-3**.

14/11/2025 for evidence of **PW-4, PW-5 & PW-6**.

15/11/2025 for evidence of **PW-7, PW-8 & PW-9**.

Issue summons to the above witnesses at once for the above stated purpose. Alamats, if any, are to be produced on the above dates.

Prosecution is to take appropriate steps for the above purposes at once.

Let the CD be returned to the prosecution at once.

Accused persons are remanded to JC and they would be produced again on the aforesaid dates for aforesaid purpose.

sd/-
Typed by me

Additional Sessions Judge
Fast Track 1st Court, Hooghly Sadar
JO-WB00872