

CNR-WBEM01002790-2024,CIS No. S.C 101 of 2024

Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court,Tamluk,Purba Medinipur
JO Code No.WB00872

Sessions Trial No. : 1(10) of 2024

Order No.36

19.02.2026

Today is fixed for evidence of C.S.W-21.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira. In the said hazira name of one witness namely C/1496 Sukdeb Pal is mentioned as being present for evidence.

Ld. Defence Advocate is also present.

Three accused persons are produced from the J/C using the link provided by Superintendent of Tamluk Sub-Correctional Home in the missive being No.567/AB dated 18.02.2026.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Sk. Isha Haque @ Sk. Ishaq. Copy of the bail petition is served upon Ld. P.P in-charge. Petition would be considered after examination of C/1496 Sukdeb Pal.

The witness namely C/1496 Sukdeb Pal is examined and cross-examined in full as P.W.18 and discharged. Through him, signatures of the witness on the seizure list as Exhibit No.12/2 have been admitted into evidence.

Bail petition now is taken up for consideration. Heard Ld. Lawyer for the accused who has submitted that accused has been behind the bar for quite a good period of time and his bail petition was rejected by the Hon'ble Court earlier but in view of his long detention in Correctional Home, he may be granted bail by the Court on any condition.

Ld. P.P in-charge has raised vehement objection to the bail prayer of the accused.

Perused the petition, record and C/D as well. Accused allegedly committed offences which are very serious in nature. Trial is going on. If he is released on bail at this stage, progress of trial might be impacted. Keeping in mind gravity and seriousness of the offences as well as facts and circumstances of the case, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail at this stage. **Hence, his prayer for bail stands rejected.** Petition for bail thus stands disposed of.

Case is adjourned till next date.

- 20.02.2026 for evidence of C.S.W-22.

Accused persons are renamed to J/C till tomorrow i.e. 20.02.2026

Alamats, if any, are to be produced on the above date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent,Tamluk Correctional Home for information of accused through mail.

Dic & Corr by me

Addl.Sessions Judge,
Fast, Track, 1st Court
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

Addl.Sessions Judge,
Fast, Track, 1st Court
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur

Accused persons namely, 1) Sk. Isha Haque @ Ishaque, 2) Sk. Raju and 3) Gora Sha @ Gora are produced from J/C through V.C using the link provided by Superintendent, Tamluk sub-Correctional Home in the missive

Accused persons, namely **1) Sk. Isha Haque @ Ishaque, 2) Sk. Raju and 3) Gora Sha @ Gora** are remanded to J/C till 14.11.202

